

No. 20-2145

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

PUEBLO OF JEMEZ, a federally recognized Indian Tribe,  
*Plaintiff - Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Defendant - Appellee,*

and

NEW MEXICO GAS COMPANY,  
*Intervenor Defendant - Appellee.*

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of New Mexico – Albuquerque - 1:12-CV-00800-JB-JFR,  
Judge James O. Browning**

---

**BRIEF OF 9 PROFESSORS OF INDIAN LAW AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

ROBERT ALAN HERSHEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
*Clinical Professor of Law Emeritus*  
Indigenous Peoples Law & Policy Program  
The University of Arizona  
James E. Rogers College of Law  
1201 East Speedway Boulevard  
Tucson, Arizona 85721  
(520) 360-8668  
hershey@email.arizona.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Native American Oral Histories Are Reliable And Verifiable Sources Of Probative Evidence .....	3
II. American Legislative and Judicial Precedent Has Long Recognized Indigenous Oral History as Admissible Evidence.....	16
III. There exists Judicial Recognition of Native American Oral Histories as Evidence in Land Claim Cases.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985) .....	20
<i>Delgamuukw v. British Columbia</i> , 3 S.C.R. 1010 (1997) .....	23
<i>Means v. District Court of Chinle</i> , No. SC-CV-61-98 (Supreme Court of the Navajo Nation, May 19, 1999) .....	20
<i>Pueblo of Jemez v. United States</i> , 430 F. Supp. 3d 943 (D.N.M. 2019).....	22
<i>Pueblo of Laguna v. United States</i> , 17 Ind. Cl. Comm’n 615 (1967) .....	18
<i>Pueblo of Nambe v. United States</i> , 16 Ind. Cl. Comm’n 393 (1965) .....	18
<i>Pueblo of Zia v. United States and Pueblo of Jemez</i> , 165 Cl. Ct. 501 (1964).....	18, 22
<i>R. v. Simon</i> , 2 S.C.R. 387 (1985).....	24
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974), <i>aff’d</i> , 520 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	20
<i>Wally v. United States</i> , 148 Cl. Ct. 371 (1960).....	22
<i>Zuni Tribe v. United States</i> , 12 Cl. Ct. 607 (1987).....	19, 22

**Statutes**

25 U.S.C. § 3001 ..... 16, 17  
43 CFR § 10.2 (e)(1) (2011) .....17

**Other Authorities**

American Declaration on the Rights and Duties of Man, Arts. II, XVIII, XXIII, Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., O.A.S. Doc. OEA/Ser.L./V./I.4 (1948), <https://www.cidh.oas.org/basicos/english/basic2.american%20declaration.htm> ..... 24

S. James Anaya & Robert A. Williams, Jr., *The Protection of Indigenous Peoples’ Rights Over Lands and Natural Resources Under the Inter-American Human Rights System*, 14 Harv. Human Rights J. 33 (2001) ..... 24

Rachel Awan, *Native American Oral Traditional Evidence in American Courts: Reliable Evidence or Useless Myth*, 118 Penn St. L. Rev. 697 (2014)..... 20

Hope M. Babcock, “[This] I Know From My Grandfather:” *The Battle For Admissibility Of Indigenous Oral History As Proof Of Tribal Land Claims*, 37 Am. Indian L. Rev. 19 (2012) ..... 3

Keith Basso, *Wisdom Sits in Places: Landscape and Language Among the Western Apache* (1996) .....5

Donald M. Barr, *On the Complexities of Southwest Indian Emergence Myths*, 33 J. Anthropological Res. 317 (1977) .....12

Russell Binch, ‘Speaking for Themselves’: *Historical Determinism and Cultural Relativity in Sui Generis Aboriginal and Treaty Rights Litigation*, 13 Nat’l J. Const. L. 245 (2002)..... 11, 12

John Borrows, *Listening for a Change: The Courts and Oral Tradition*, 39 Osgoode Hall L. J. 1 (2001) ..... *passim*

Kristen A. Carpenter *et al.*, *In Defense of Property*, 118 Yale L. J. 1022 (2009)...10

F. Cohen, <i>The Vocabulary of Prejudice</i> , in THE LEGAL CONSCIENCE: SELECTED PAPERS OF FELIX S. COHEN 429 (L. K. Cohen, ed.,1960) .....	15
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> , §§ 5.07 <i>et seq.</i> (Nell Jessup Newton ed. 2012) .....	24
Vine Deloria, Jr., <i>God is Red</i> 65-66 (1972) .....	5
William G. Doty, <i>Mythography: The Study of Myths and Rituals</i> 95 (2000) .....	9
Lecture by James Enote, the Director of the A:shiwi A:wana Museum and Heritage Center at Zuni, New Mexico, <a href="https://vimeo.com/37065671">https://vimeo.com/37065671</a> (Part I); <a href="https://vimeo.com/37065759">https://vimeo.com/37065759</a> (Part II); <a href="https://vimeo.com/37035885">https://vimeo.com/37035885</a> (Part III) ..	12
Federal Court—Aboriginal Bar Liaison Committee: PRACTICE GUIDELINES FOR ABORIGINAL LAW PROCEEDINGS 29-42, <a href="https://www.fct-cf.gc.ca/Content/assets/pdf/base/Aboriginal%20Law%20Practice%20Guidelines%20April-2016%20(En).pdf">https://www.fct-cf.gc.ca/Content/assets/pdf/base/Aboriginal%20Law%20Practice%20Guidelines%20April-2016%20(En).pdf</a> .....	24
Matthew L.M. Fletcher & Wenona Singel, <i>Power, Authority, and Tribal Property</i> , (Tulsa L. Rev. 2005, MSU Legal Studies Research Paper No. 04-15, 2006), <a href="https://ssrn.com/abstract=873643">https://ssrn.com/abstract=873643</a> .....	10
Steven J. Gunn, <i>The Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act at Twenty: Reaching the Limits of Our National Consensus</i> , 36 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 503 (2010) .....	17
Robert Alan Hershey <i>et al.</i> , <i>Mapping Intergenerational Memories (Part I): Proving the Contemporary Truth of the Indigenous Past</i> 23 (Arizona Legal Studies, Discussion Paper No. 14-01, 2014), <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2377486">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2377486</a> .....	14, 15
<i>History of Oral History</i> , ORAL HIST. SOC’Y, <a href="https://www.ohs.org.uk/about/history-of-oral-history/">https://www.ohs.org.uk/about/history-of-oral-history/</a> (last visited Jan. 31, 2021).....	13
<a href="https://library.okstate.edu/search-and-find/collections/digital-collections/indian-claims-commission-decisions">https://library.okstate.edu/search-and-find/collections/digital-collections/indian-claims-commission-decisions</a> .....	18
<i>Irredeemable America: The Indians’ Estate and Land Claims</i> (Imre Sutton ed., 1985) .....	18

Helen Hunt Jackson, <i>A Century of Dishonor: A Sketch of the United States Government's Dealings with Some of the Indian Tribes</i> (1881).....	8
Grant W. Jonathan, <i>Protecting Mother Earth for the Seventh Generation</i> 44, <a href="http://nyfedstatetribalcourtsandindiannationsjusticeforum.org/GLPJ.pdf">http://nyfedstatetribalcourtsandindiannationsjusticeforum.org/GLPJ.pdf</a> (last visited February 6, 2021).....	20
Max Virupaksha Katner, <i>Native American Oral Evidence: Finding a New Hearsay Exception</i> , 20 Tribal L. J. 1 (2020), <a href="https://digitalrepository.unm.edu/tlj/vol20/iss1/3">https://digitalrepository.unm.edu/tlj/vol20/iss1/3</a> (last visited February 11, 2021).....	7, 22, 24
Patricia Limerick, <i>Legacy of Conquest: The Unbroken Past of the American West</i> (1987).....	8
Bruce Granville Miller, <i>Oral History on Trial: Recognizing Aboriginal Narratives in the Courts</i> 91 (2011) .....	13, 20
Val Napoleon, <i>Delgamuukw: A Legal Straightjacket for Oral History?</i> , 20 Can. J. L. & Soc'y 123 (2005) .....	11
Nell Jessup Newton, <i>Indian Claims in the Courts of the Conqueror</i> , 41 Am. U. L. Rev. 753 (1992) .....	18
Notice of Inventory Completion: Phoebe A. Hearst Museum of Anthropology, University of California at Berkeley, 68 Fed. Reg. 62,321 (November 3, 2003) .....	17
Patricia L. Parker & Thomas F. King, <i>Guidelines for Evaluating and Documenting Traditional Cultural Properties</i> , Nat'l Register Bulletin 38, <a href="https://www.nps.gov/subjects/nationalregister/upload/NRB38-Completenessweb.pdf">https://www.nps.gov/subjects/nationalregister/upload/NRB38-Completenessweb.pdf</a> (last visited Jan. 31, 2021) .....	17, 18
S. Alan Ray, <i>Native American Identity and the Challenge of Kennewick Man</i> , 79 Temp. L. Rev. 89 (2006) .....	9
Alexander Reilly, <i>The Ghost of Truganini: Use of Historical Evidence as Proof of Native Land</i> , 28 Fed. L. Rev. 453 (2000).....	5
Joseph William Singer, <i>Original Acquisition of Property: From Conquest &amp; Possession to Democracy &amp; Equal Protection</i> , 86 Ind. L. J. 763 (2011) .....	10

Emory Sekaquaptewa and Dorothy Washburn, <i>The Go Along Singing: Reconstructing the Past From Ritual Metaphors in Song and Image</i> , 69 <i>Am. Antiquity</i> 457 (2004) .....	2
Richard Slotkin, <i>Regeneration Through Violence: The Mythology of the American Frontier, 1600-1860</i> (1973).....	8
Glen Stohr, <i>The Repercussions of Orality in Federal Indian Law</i> , 31 <i>Ariz. St. L. J.</i> 679 (1999).....	7, 15
Alistair Thomson, <i>Fifty Years On: An International Perspective on Oral History</i> , 85 <i>J. Am. Hist.</i> 586 (1998) .....	7
Paul Thompson, <i>The Voice of the Past: Oral History</i> (1978) .....	13
Debora L. Threedy, <i>Claiming the Shields: Law, Anthropology, and the Role of Storytelling in a NAGPRA Repatriation Case Study</i> , 29 <i>J. Land Res.’s &amp; Env’tl. L.</i> 91 .....	16
Gerald Torres & Kathryn Milun, <i>Translating Yonnonidio by Precedent and Evidence: The Mashpee Indian Case</i> , 1990 <i>Duke L. J.</i> 625 (1990).....	11, 21
Rebecca Tsosie, <i>Indigenous Peoples and Epistemic Injustice: Science, Ethics, and Human Rights</i> , 87 <i>Wash. L. Rev.</i> 1133 (2012) .....	11
Rebecca Tsosie, <i>Sacred Obligations: Intercultural Justice and the Discourse of Treaty Rights</i> , 47 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 1615 (1999-2000) .....	11
United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples, G.A. Res. 61/295 Art. 31(1), U.N. Doc. A/RES/61/295 (September 13, 2007) (United States endorsed Declaration December 16, 2010) .....	24
J. Vansina, <i>Oral Traditions as History</i> 13-27 (1985).....	3
Donald L. Wasson, <i>Ancient Greek Literature</i> , ANCIENT (Oct. 11, 2017), <a href="https://www.ancient.eu/Greek_Literature/">https://www.ancient.eu/Greek_Literature/</a> .....	13
Peter M. Whiteley, <i>Archaeology and Oral Tradition: The Scientific Importance of Dialogue</i> , 67 <i>Am. Antiquity</i> 405 (2002).....	23

Robert A. Williams, Jr., *Documents of Barbarism: The Contemporary Legacy of European Racism and Colonization in the Narrative Traditions of Federal Indian Law*, 31 Ariz. L. Rev. 237 (1989) .....8, 9

Robert A. Williams, Jr., *Linking Arms Together: American Indian Treaty Visions of Law and Peace, 1600-1800* (1997) .....8

Andrew Wiget, *Recovering the Remembered Past: Folklore and Oral History in the Zuni Trust Lands Damages Case*, ZUNI AND THE COURTS 173, 173-174 (E. Richard Hart ed. 1995) ..... 12, 23
